long and build long.

2025 will inevitably offer up its fair
share of challenges although we

are excited for the year ahead. The
structural demand for an energy
efficient built environment continues
to advance around the world. We
are uniquely placed to harness that
with the breadth of our offering, our
Planet Passionate agenda and our
strong balance sheet.

Our order backlogs are healthy in
general and are soaring in the data
and artificial intelligence arena. This
gives us confidence that 2025 will be
another year of progress at Kingspan.

Gene Murtagh
Chief Executive Officer
25 February 2025

Bei der Mierbaach
Bascharage,
Luxembourg

Roofing +
Waterproofing
EVALON®
waterproofing
membrane;
aluminium profiles

Roofing +
Waterproofing

Business & Strategic Report 49 48 Kingspan Group plc Annual Report & Financial Statements 2024 Chief Executive’s Review

The Financial Review provides
an overview of the Group’s
financial performance for the
year ended 31 December 2024
and of the Group’s financial
position at that date.

FINANCIAL
REVIEW

GEOFF
DOHERTY

Overview of result
Group revenue increased by 6% to
€8.6bn (2023: €8.1bn) and trading profit
increased by 3% to €906.7m (2023:
€876.9m) with a decrease of 30 basis
points in the Group’s trading profit
margin to 10.5% (2023: 10.8%). Basic EPS
for the year was 365.2 cent (2023: 352.3
cent), representing an increase of 4%.

The Group’s underlying sales and trading profit growth by division are set out below:

Sales Underlying Currency Acquisition Total
Insulated Panels -2% - +2% -
Insulation -9% +1% +27% +19%
Data Solutions +27% - +9% +36%
Light, Air + Water -2% - +1% -1%
Roofing + Waterproofing +4% -3% +14% +15%
Group -2% - +8% +6%

The Group’s trading profit measure is earnings before interest, tax, and amortisation of intangibles:

Trading Profit Underlying Currency Acquisition Total
Insulated Panels -6% - +1% -5%
Insulation -21% +1% +22% +2%
Data Solutions +42% - +10% +52%
Light, Air + Water - - +1% +1%
Roofing + Waterproofing +81% -5% +23% +99%
Group -2% - +5% +3%

The key drivers of sales and trading profit performance in each division are set out in the Chief
Executive Review.

Annual Report & Financial Statements 202450 Kingspan Group plc Business & Strategic Report 51

Melbourne Airport
Australia

Insulated Panels
KingZip standing seam

Financial Review

Net finance costs
Net finance costs for the year decreased by
€9m to €32.0m (2023: €41.0m). The Group’s net
interest expense on borrowings was €43.3m (2023:
€37.3m). That increase in net interest expense
reflects the increase in outstanding debt year on
year. Lease interest of €7.2m (2023: €6.0m) was